Act No. 29, 1905,

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con- ovmmn,
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales  Arrorsios
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
eranted for the Service of the vear from the 1st
day of July, 1905, to the 30th day of June, 1906,
inclusive of both dates: to adjust the vote
“Advance to Treasurer, 1904-1905," for supple-
mentary charges during the period from Ist
July, 1904, to 30th June, 1905, inclusive of both
dates; to adjust the Votes “Advance to
Treasurer ™ 1903-4 and previous years for
supplementary charges during the period 1st
January, 1893, to 30th June, 1904, inclusive
of both dates; and tfor purposes connected
with and incidental to the above objects.

[8th December, 1905, ]
HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamblo,
the Members of the Legisiative Asseimbly of New South Wales

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the severas

sums hereinafter mentjoned for the service of the year from the first

day



94 Act No. 29, 1905.

(Oonsolzdated Revenue Fund) Appropmatzon.

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five, to the tlllltltth (hv of June,
of the year one thousand nine hundred and six (mcluswe of both dates) and for
supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, in its First Session, and in
adjustment of the vote ¢ Advance to Treasurer, 190 i 1‘)05,” for charges duunm the
period from the first day of July, of the ycar one thousand nine hundred and l()m to
the thirticth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and five (mdusne
of both d‘lte@), and in adjustment of the votes “ Advance to Treasurer, 1903-4 and
previous years,” for supplementary charges during the period 1st January, 1893, to
30th June, 1901 (inclusive of Doth (1’1'(0\) And whereas we desire to make good
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums
granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by the King’s
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Lem%latlve
Council and Legislative Assombly of the State of New South Wales in Parliament
assembled, and by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated
Revenue Fund there shall be appropllateJ and are hereby appropriated, and shall be
issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hercafter expressed—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1905, TO TILIRTIETIL
JUNE, 1906.

I. ScHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not excceding
One thousand six hundred and twenty-six pounds, to supplement the
Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament,
cighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :—

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) ... £250 0 0
2. Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) G97 0 0
3. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions to Ntock Inspectors) ... 679 0 0

—— 1,626 0 0

IT. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :(—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Thirty thousand six hundred and forty-five
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Exccutive and
Legislative Establishments following :—

1. Executive Council . £855 0 0
5. Vice-President of the Lxecutl\e Council and Representative

=
1

of the Government in the Legislative Council 2500

6. Legislative Couneil {8510 0 0

7. L(‘“lsldtl\(‘ Assembly . 9,627 0 0

. Le«rlslatne Council and A\wombl\ 55806 0 0

9. P‘uhamentm‘y Library . . 2,032 00

10. Parliamentary Repor tmrr Sqafl. . . 6,167 0 0
11, Parliamentary Standing “Committee on Public Works 1,02

30,645 0 0

(dmount carried over ... o G E322710 000y



Act No. 29, 1905,

(C nsolzdated Z?ewnue lfzmd) Appropriation.

(dmount hrought over

ITI. CoroxNraln SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding One miltlion ene hundred and thirty-nine thousand four
hundred ‘md thirteen pounds, to defray the bdl&l‘lc%, Contingencies,
and other Expenses ol the Establishments and Serviees follo\\mg —

12, Colonial Seerctary
13, Auditor-General |
14, Aborigines P mlmtmn ]maul
15. Police
Lunacy

16. Institutions for the Insane generally .. £127,027 0

17. Lunatic Patients ... v 2,600 00
13. Master in Lunacy
19. Medieal Board ...
20. Department of Public Health ... L29790 00
21 Medieal Nevviees Lo R950 0 0
220 Coast Hospital .. .0 16,629 0 0
23, Maintenanee of the Destitute Sick ..21,000 0 O
24 Government Statistician .
25, Registry of Friendly Societies dml lld(l( " nions
26, Governiment \\\Imn\ for the Infirm ... LGRS 000
27. State Childven Reliof Department .., (H,.'}-'i\\’ 0 0
28, State Children’s Relief Act Noo 61, 1901 (Recoup to Consoli-

dated Revenue Fund) .

29, Departiment of Fisheries
S50, Fire Brigiddes

Botanic Gavdens. ..

Nursery Garden, Campbe'itown

Covernment onean (Outer)

Garden Palace Grounds,

. Centennial Park. . .

- Swinnuing Bashs, Woolloomooloo Day

Electoral Oflice |, .

Registrar-General and l,\ uniner of J’,m s L.

]u"]\hu nf(np\ll']x .

Stores Supply and Tender ]n),nnl

Charitable AMlowances -

b Charitable Institutions -\id, on condition
that an equal amount be raised by private
annual contributions, and also that the
Government, throneh Police Magistrates
or other approved Officers, have the right
of vecommending  the  admission of

Patients... L AR000 000
Carried over ... L13,000 0 0
Carried over ., £

(dmount carried over

£R215

15,888

129,27
1,780
185

6,369
6,613
192

129,076
8,638

7.061
1.106

b
119, T)(

1,021,800

0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
()

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

9}

0
0
()
0
0
0
0
0

0 0)




Act No. 29, 1905.

(007z.solzdaled Rcwnue Fund) Approprzatwn.

(Amount brovght over

CCLONIAL SECRETARY—conlinued.

Brought over

Charitable Alowances -continued.
Brought over... £13,000

2.
43.
ih
15,

16.

H0. .
51. Benevolent Society of New Nouth W dles,

Al

Ct z
< t

-1

i

Sydney Hospital —Aid, on the usual con-
ditions

Sydney Hospital -(n ‘mt in dl(l of thmumual
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ...

Prince Alfred Hospital-- Aid, on the usual
conditions . o .

Dental Hospital —. \n] on the usual con-
ditions

Royal Alexandra _”()\plt.ll for Clnldun
Sydney— Aid, on the usual conditions..

. ]u)}dl 4\1(‘\(111(1!& Hospital for (lnldn*n

Sydney  Rent of Premises

. Infants’ Home, Ashficld  Aid, on th(‘ u\udl

conditions

. Carrington ()cntomnal }[Ospltdl Hnnw fm'

Comdleanh* Aid, on the usual con-
ditions
Npecial grants to H()\l)l[ll\ \OH

Sydney — Aid, on condition of an equal
amount being mise(l by private contribu-
tions

2. Deaf and Dumb ‘unl Biind Institution —-

Aid, on condition of an equal amount
being raised by private contributions ...

3. Benevolent Asvium, Svdnev, and other

kindred institutions -for support of
Women and Children

. Newecastle and Northumberland I)t nevole nt

Society—Special grant towards outdoor
velief

. Newcastle llOspltdl—CO\t of maintenauce

of sea-borne destitute patients ..

. Queen Victoria Home for Consumpti\‘o.s—

Subsidy on the usual conditions

. Queen's Jubilee  Fund —Grant  towards

travelling expenses of I[nspector

. Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where

Inquests are not held

. Maintenance of Deserted Children, leul)(ls

taken charge of for Protection, Expenses
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &e.

. Rent of « \Ioom(,hff in connection with

the Sydney Hospital

(arried over

(dmount carried over

1,000
700
1,000
100
2,000
2350
H00

1,013
3,000

1,800

150

5,000

1,000
300
1,000
25

300

370

£1,024,805 0 0

30,058 0 0

£1,104,863 0 0O

£32.27

0 0)

0 0)



Act No. 29, 1905,

(Consolidated LRevenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Lmovnt brought over

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—-

61.

G7.

6.

69,
70.
L

-X
[

.

-X
s

T4,

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders

2. Animals Protection Society——aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised
by private contributions

3. New NSouth Wales Zoologiral Socicty——

Special grant in aid of ...

it. Lord Howe Island —Iixpenses in connection

with administration of and for general
improvements, &c.

. Norfolk Tsland-—-Expenses in connection

with administration of and for general
improvements, &c.

To pay Municipal Rates on Government

1,000

Buildings ... 12,000

Freight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance,
carriage of goods, incidental, unforeseen,
and petty expenses, fuel, light, postages,
&e., of Department, and fuel, light, and
incidental expenses, State Government
House

Royal Shipwreck  Reliet  and - Humane
Society of New South Wales —Special
grant in aid of ..,

Joneral improvements, National Park

Maintenance, &e., of Telephones ...

Wollongong  Sand-dpift  Trust — Special
grant, for improvements

Lady Robinson’s Beach Sand-drift Trust—
Special grant for improvements .

Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in
addition to the Pension payable to him
from the “Police Superannuation Fund,”
upon his retirement, through being
injured in the execution of his duty

To meet payments to Commissioners for
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others

Carried over ...

(Carried over

(dmount carried over

2,600

500
3,500
160

00

50

46

5,000

0

0

£1,104,363

0

0

0

£27681 0 0

£1,104,863

0 0

0 o

£32,271

0 0)



98

Act No. 29, 1905,
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

COLONTAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

75.

87,

Brought over...
Board of International Exchange—Tix-
penses in connection with

Additional sum for relizious attendance on
inmates of Asylums and other Govern-
ment Institutions

. Rent of Premises for the Secretary to Ilis

Excellency the Admiral and Staff
Royal Naval House---Special Grant inaid of

Rent of “Cranbrook,” State Governor’s
Residence

. Special Grants in aid of Saburban and

Country Fire Brigades ...

. Special grants to Water Brigades. ..

2. Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten

Classes

. Relief to Sufferers by ¥lood
. Ground rent of “Tresco,” the residence of

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estah-
lishments, Syvdney

5. Cost of electricity supplied to Colonial

Secretary’s  Department by
Municipal Council

Syvdney

. Reimbursement for expenses incurred by

Messrs. Edward Allen, Matthew Charl-
ton,John Garland, George T. Hindmasrsh,
S, J. Kearney, P. . Stirton, and
Edward Terry, being equivalent to the
amount of allowance which would have
been payable to them lad Parliament
been in session at the time of their
respective elections

Mudgee Election Petition— Reimbursement
for expenses incurred in  connection
therewith,  Mr. E. Richards, costs,
L76 15s., and Mr. John IHavnes, costs
and witnesses’ expenses, £120 2,

Carried over ... £

Carried over

£27,681

0]
125 0
610 0
300 0
29000
10 0

2,000 0
100 0
600 0
150 0

30
SR 0
2 0
197 0

3231 0

£1,104,863

0

£1,101,%63

(dmount carried over

(VU

0 o

£32,271

0 0)

0 0)



Act No. 29, 1905.

(Oonsohcla[ecl Rew)me 1 un 1) /Ippropuatwu

(dmowut browght orer o E322TT 0

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Srought over ... L1L104LR65 0 0

Miscellancous Services — conliinued,

Brought over... £35.231 0 0
., Verdict and costs in action Rowe +. Police
Nergeant  Netterfield, for assault and
wrongful imprisonment, £68 16x, 2d..., 69 0 0
39, The representatives of the late Alexander
Oliver--For scrvices rendered by the
late Mr. Oliver during leave of absence
in inquiries relating to Norfolk Tsland

p A
p A

and Federal Capital ... .. M0 000
G0, The late Niv John Lackey -Faneral and
other expenses ... . . S50 0 0

91. Broken Hill Munic 1lmht_y -Grant on con-
dition that an equal amount ix given by
the municipality  for Christimas work
for the aged poor 2000 60
92, Svdney United Friendly Societios” Dispen-
sary and Mediceal Institute - Bakuiee of
crant for eveerion of buildings. .. HOO 00
e £31O00 00

S — Y U VTS E R

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of moncy not exceeding Seven hundred and forly
thousand cight hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray the Salarices,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Serviees
following :—

0

93, Treasury ... o E26087T 00
91 Stamp Duties ... 5,355 0 0
935, Land and Income Tax ... U [ N F R VA
96, Gold Receivers L., B 00
97. Gold and Escort ... Hnho o 0o
93, Government Printer .., G T2h2E 000
99. Lxplosives . .. . . L9360 0
100. Shipping Masters . 2030600

{(larried over ... L ETHG06T OO

(Admomut corried over ... LLELLETLG8E 0 0)



100

Act No. 29, 190-)

(Consolidated Revenue F. md) Appropr iation.

. Australian Coast Light- Jiouses .

(Amarcset bronght over

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

Brought over

Navigation—

Department of Nuvigation £51,501

. Misecellaneous

. Life-boats, &ec.

5. Administration of Old-age l’ulswm A\gt
106.
107.
108,
109.
110.
111.
112,
113.

Jovernment Savings Bank
Weights and Measures
Advances to Nettlers Board
Resumed Properties
Sydney Harbour Trust .
Agent-General for New bouth \\ dl(‘\
Publl( Library of New South Wales
Intellizence Department

Miscellaneous Nervices—

. 23,310

SO0

114. Commission on Payments in England by the
Government I'inancial Agents .. 2,000
115. Insurance, Shipping Charges, (\c, on Ln(rllsh
Shipments " 300
116. Management of, and (\penses in connection
with payvment of half-yearly dividends on
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 20,650
117. Xxchange on Remittances within and beyond
the State 6,500
118, Commission on ]m\mem\ mn .\\dpu h\ the
Government Banking Tnstitutions 1,100
119, For the relief and conveyance of distressed
Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &e. 100
120. In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Newcastle... 350
121. Tn aid of the Sailors’ Home, Sydney 350
122, Amount payable to Railway Department for
conveyance, without charge, of Members of
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School
Children, and others . . 16,950
123, Sewerage and Water Rnteq &e., various Pubhc
Bulldmge, &e., Sydney and Country Towns... 12,500
124. To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at
the credit of various Trust and other Accounts
in the temporary possession of the Govern-
ment ... . . . 19,600
Carried over ... £30,700

Carried over

[e>Raie)

0

. E156,057
0
0
0
— 75,661
1,785
222106
21,693
1,145
5,354
3,789
8,360
6,726
6,741
2,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

L E3RLH2T

(dmount carried over

TS oo oTcoOoOoCCoO

]

CELTLL6SL

0

AND TrADE—continued.

0 0)

LELLTLG8E

0 0)



Act No. 29, 1905.

(Jrwornt brought over

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services-—eontined.

Brought over... £80,700

125. To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings
Bank of New South Wales ... - 18550

126. To meet Unforeseen Iixpenses to be hereateer
accounted for . . ... 2,000

127, To meet claims for the wfund ()t Pllut.w,v, Haw-
bhour and Light Rates, in certain cases 200

128, To meet the u)st of Pri\'atv Letter-hoxes for
Public Departments ... ... 400
129. Interest on Advances by l)dll]\\ in Lumlon ... 27,500
130, Rental of House for L(ul) Parkes . 5
131. Bubonic Plague Expenses and Lomponsatmn 3,000

132, Darling ][(ub()ul Resumptions — Intevest on
(Jomp(‘nsatlml Money . . 40,000

133, Darling  IHarbour Re sumptmns -Repadrs t,‘u
Resume(l Properties ... .o 7,000

131, Adjustment of Salaries of ()ﬁlu s in n(u])t of
Nalary of less than £150 per annum under
the provisions of the Tnerement Regulations

135, Adjustment of Salavies of Officers in receipt of
Salary of more than £150 per annum under
the provisions of the regrading  scheme
(Regulation 155 under the Public Service Aet) 1,550

136, Gratuities to Oflicers on retivement . .. 10,000

137, Allowance to Widow of late H. T, J. \hu\\nod
who lost his life while engaged on duty in

et

300

Pilot Boat at South Head ... 65
138, Postage Stamps for the use of \[emln TS uf tlu
L(Hrlslatme 2,200

139, vaund of Survey Fees on 'V osxols nf l) t«ms
and under .
110, Refun(] of Moiety of x\SH( s\]n(‘llt\ un(]( r \ectlun
3of the Land and Income Tax Act (Part
R( vote
11, Gratuities and l’m\m(m.ll Alln\\(m(('\ to M(‘m—
hers, and Relatives of Members, of Tmperial
and State Contingents to South Africa and
Naval Contingent to China (portion to be
recovered  from the Tmperial Government
when pensions are adjusted) .. 1500

-1
pL

Tt

Carried over ... £202,450

Carried over

(dmownd carried over

(Cé;z;solidated LRevenue Fund) 4 1’P"Opriatiio;__.

LELTTLLG6RE

AND TRADE—conlinued.

0

0

oo

L £381,527

0
0
0

0

0

LE11TTL 680

0 0)

0

—_—

0)



102 Act No. 29, 1905,

(Consolzdated Leccnue Fund) Approprmteon.

(:Limoant brovglt over

£1,171,65¢ 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued.

Brought vver .., LLEBRL N2

Miscellaneous Services---conliwied,

Brought over. £207.450 0 0

1420 Gratuity to John Burgess, late .\uln-rintt‘:u]mn
Lwht\lnp “ Bramble,” retired tst Februarey,
1902, equivalent to six months" salary £250
per annum) in lew of leave of absenee; fess
six. months” pension 7£105 15« per annum?’,

£72 25 6d PR
143, Ghratuity to Charles I\(]]\ Boatman, Navization

l)q)utln( nt, retired 31t May, 1905, equiva-

lent to six months sidary, Tess sixo memthe

pension . a0 00
141 Gratuity to W ulm\ of the tati \il AL Dy,

tnlmu]\ Clerk, Government SNaovings Bank D0 v
115, Rebate of \\l]xl]fcl"(‘l(lt(\(hl Timber and Pnnlnm-

paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coit’s Harbour.

in cases where full rates are paid 11 Svdney 100 0 0
116, Cab Fares to Members of the Legishiture on the

occasion of late sittings of the House when

Trams are not running . . 2000
TE7. Amount required tmullnst 1»4\111 s e from

Public Works Advinee Aceounts for the

vears 1902 5 and 1903—4 on account of the

following Services, viz. o Fisheries Depart:

ment, NSNS “Sobraon,” Roval Visit, Valua-

tion of Wharfs, Commonwealth, and Clak

and Shark Tslands Trust ... L0203 000
PR Tomigration Towards promoting Lo Zoeon 00
L0 AL DL Marshall, Engineer-Survevor, Departnient

Navigation - - Reimbursement, in part, of

Legal Expenses incurred during 1901, in

defending certain charges made at investiga-

tion into administration of the late Marine

Beard .. o0 0
150, Grant 3 aid of  Txhubition of Austealian

Products . 2530 00
151, Svdney Branch nt 1110 10)'.11 Mint - Further

grant. ., - .o oo o0

——— 209316

152, Advance to Treasurer—To cnable the Treasurer to make
Advances {o Public Officers, and on account of other
Government:, and to pay expenses of an unforescen nature
which will llft(l\\'lli]’ b(' submitted for Parliamentary
appropriation.  The whele wnount to Le adjusted not later

than the 30th June, 19(h .. ... 150,000

(dmoridt carriod over

0 0
0O 0
0 0

LELYIZS2T 0 0)



Act No. 29, 1905,

10

)
J

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriati_o-n.

(Amount brought over

V. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Two million nine hundred and sixty-cight thousand eight hundred
and ecighty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencics, and

other Expenses of the Establishments and Services followi ing :—

Railways and Traonwavs —
153, Existing Lines—Working Expenses

L£1,912,597

£2,968 887

VI. Toe DePARTMENT OF Tik ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of mouney not exceeding Two hundred
and ninety-three thousand five hundred and {wentyv-nine pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the

Establishments and Services following :(—

154, Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... .o £37,301
155, The Judges . 5,976
156. P lothonoml) and l\w'l\llm “1it- lh\ou(‘ 3,075
157, Master in l,qult\ 3,725
E5%. Registrar in Bankruyptey 2,940
159, Probate and Intestate Estates Otlice ... 3,578
160, Sherift” ... o 26,877
161, District Courts ... -'Ui(i'_’
162, Coroners ... 4,62

165, Petty Sessions ... e RGBT
164, Prisons ... s RYABT
165, Public Serviee ]’:03.1(( T.U“‘\'
166, Tndustrial Arbitration ... 5,763

Miscellaneous Serviees - -
167. Allowances to Tnspectors and \‘ul»lnsp(-ctors

under ¢ Liquor et of 18987 . £700 0 0
162, For purchase of samyples of liquor by qu nsing
Iuspectors for purpose of analysis .. 150 0 0

169, For expenses of Inquiries under ¢ Royal Com—

missions Evidencee Act, No. 23, 1901, and

hiquiries under ¢ Crimes Act, 1900,"sec. 468 120 0 0
170, Refund of fees paid for Iicenses issued on

Certificates granted by Magistrates.. 150 0 0
171, Purchase of Law Books, &e., for Courts of Pett)

Sessions and Department of the Attorney-

General and of Justice and copies of Tth

lidition of Australian Magistrate (Wilkinson)

for supply to Petty Nessions Courts 1,600 0 0
172, To pay oflicers  of “the Department  of the

Attorney-General and of Justice who may

be granted extended leave of absence prior to

retirement a lump sum in leuw of such leave 350 0 0

Carried vver ... L2470 00

A

Carried over ... £280,75:

(Amount carried over

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

()
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
]
3}
0
0

LELSST AT

0 0)
00
0 0)



104 Act No. 29, 1905.

( Consolidat(;c; Revenue Fund) A pp}'opriation.

(A mount hrowght over LERRS1414 0 0)

TaE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued.

Brought over ... ... £280,733 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £2470 0 0
173. To meet cost of Postage and Telegraphic
Messages e 0040 00

174. To provide for new positions which may be

created after Kstimates have been passed by

Parliament ... .. 430 0 0
175. To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception

of Verdicts in cases against the Crown and

cost in connection therewith) of all Depart-

ments of the State ... L DRM 00
176. Refund of half fines inflicted under Deserted
Wives and Children’s Act ... . D0 0

177. Fine and Costs (£10 8s. 8d.) imposed by the
Bench of Magistrates, Goodooga, in case
Police ». Finlayson (Breach of Nection 502
of Crimes Act), to be refunded on an order
of the Nupreme Court, dated 9th May. 1905 11 0 o
12,796 00

_— 203520 0 0

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDs:—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Three hundred and two thousand and seventy-one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencics, and other Iixpenses of
the Establishments and Services following :—

178. Department of Lands ... £205,370 0 0
179. Land Appeal Court —Contingencies ... 700 0 0
180. Western Land Board ... 6,928 0 0
181. Pastures Protection Act... 2716 000

Miscellaneous Services—

182, To pay compensation in connection with the
resumption of land for roads under the Public

Roads Act of 1897 ... LLE3000 000
183. Alignment Posts for Towns ... 50000
Carried over ... L ER050 000

Carried over ... LLCEZILTHE 00

(Amount carried over £5,174L943 0 0)



Act No. 29, 1905.

(dmount brought oy

SECRETARY FOR I.ANDS—conlinued.

Jrought over

Miscellaneous Services— condinued.

184,

1R85,

T8RS,

190,

191,

192,

193,

T4t

195,
196.
197.

Brought over ...

Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption
of siter, maintenance, impruvement, or
compensation for improvements, fencing,
clearing, inspection, and other cxpenses, of
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves,
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c., main-
tenance and improvement of Wentworth Park

Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook,
and Phillip Parks

Newman J. - Remission of interest on purchase
money  on  conditional  purchase 17 104,

Mudgee

. To wmeet cost of postage and railway freight

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages;
and also for private letter boxes for the
Department

Lismore Old Show Ground, - To provide a sum
for refund to Trustees equal to the estimated
proceeds of sale of land, improvements, &e.,
less cost of sale, the refund not to exeeed
actual proceeds of such sale .

. Compensation for improvements on land with-

drawn from  Florida leaschold avea, land
district  Cobar, reserved for village  at
Canbelago
Subsidies under the Rabbit At of 1883 -
Claims outstanding since 18RY —(Re-vote of
portion £283, voted 1904-5). .. .
Towards  the purchase (conjointly with the
Camden Municipal Couneil) of 2 acres of
land for a camping reserve at Camden
Fxpenses under the Pastures Protection Act,
1902 ..
Mus. Florenee Idith David -Refund of Deposit
on settlement purchase Noo 30, Myall Creck
Roads - Myall Creek

Sarvey of Lands—Contingencics

£3,050

9150

200

4,000

01

68

Trigonometrical Survey of the State —Contingencics

Special Nervices—TLabour Settlements ...

(Amonunt carried over

0

0

19,3
63,9

D (
2,9

97
G5
70

25

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

0
0

0

0
3]

)

£5174,943 0
302,071 0 0
LE54TT014 0 0)



106 Act No. 29, 1905.
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amownt browght over ... LEDA4TT0HE 0 0)

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS:—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Nine hundred and sixteen thousand two hundred
and fourteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Istablishments and Services following :—

198, Department of Public Works—Fistablishment £112.82¢4 0 0

Less Amount of Salaries chargeable to Loans 15,000 00
97820 0 0

Public Works and Services—

199. Roads ... LLEBBORTS 00
200. DBridges oo ASRT 000
201. Punts, Ferries, anil Launches .. Lyooo o 0

202, Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores,
Water Conservation, and Watcr Supplies 15,000 0 0

203, Harbours and Rivers... 17,000 0 00
204, Dredge Serviee o RD000 00
205, Public Buildings o 60000 00
206. Dock Establishment ... 000 000
207. Railways and Tramways ... 1.250 0 0
208, Sewerage Construction Koo 00
209, Miscellaneous Services 5019 0 0

210, Compensations and Gratuities to Employees

and others for injuries ; to relatives in case

of death; Gratuitics to Emplovees aftes

lengthy service s for settlement of minor

claims: and for loss or injury to stock.

voods, or materials. .. . 5,000 0 0
211 Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and

other allowances and pay for temporary

services ... Lo PR000 000

te
[

Rents, Cleaning, Carvetaking, Insurance and

Shipping  Charges, Postage  Telegrans,

Railway Fares, Freights, Stamps. and

Departmental Contingencies generally ... 138127600
213 Royal Commission, Cataract Dam-—-Gratuitics
for Nervices—Mr. H, S Willians (Solicitor
to the Metropolitan Board Water Supply)
£L157 10s.; and Mr. W. . Robison
(Crown Law Oftice) £100 253 00

E——— TR

214, Labour Commissioners ... 5,278 0 0
215. Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Scewerage ... o 1128010 00
216. Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... o 1192 00w

—C T (A U

(Amound earried over LEGBOE 2280 O



Act No. 29, 1905. 107

; 7( (;(;nsolidategRievenue Fund)ﬁ Appr(;fzzfdfi;;z. -

(dmount brought over ... LLE639322%0 0 0)

IX. Pusric IxNsTrUCTIION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any
sum or sums of monev not exceeding Nine hundred and twenty-
two thousand one hundred and twenty-four pounds, to defray the
Salarics, Contingencies, and other Lxpenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

217. Public Instruction LCERGHIRO 00

Tndustrial Schools

218, Nautical School=ship s Sobraon ™ L2307 0 0
219, Industrial Sehool for Givls, Parramaita Lo 24320 0
220. Carpenterian Retformatory L2912 000

_— 17,151 0 0
221, Observatory LOOT 0 0
2220 Australian Museum G006 0 0
2230 National Avt Gallery L. 1,873 0 0
224, Labour and Industry Branch ... 37710 0

Grants in aid of Public Tnstitutions —
Sydney University
225, Tor Minor Repairs .. L EL00 00
226, Seientific Apparatuos. .. .o 100 000
227, To provide for the establishment of Evening
Lecetures (including  Undversity - Fxten-
ston Lectures, and Lectures in Law) .0 1,500 0 o
2280 Linnean Nociety ... (00 0 0
2200 Roval Society— Amount in proportion of £1 {0
every £2 raised by private contributions . 250 00
230, The Roval Geographical Society of Australasia
Anmount in proportion of £ to every £2
raised by private contributions 50 00
231, Inaid of Fducational Institutions, for main-
tenance purposes . Lo 000 000
In aid of Buildings (Educational Tnstitutions) 3,000 00

A |
3o

In aid of the “ Wonien's Branch of the Royal
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals,)” to assist it in its work in connec-
tion with Public Schools ... 50 00

231 Nydney University--Repairs to Main Building 2,000 0 0

§

o

20 0

-1
!
L

Carried over .., £914,

(Amonnt carried over ... .. L E6,393,228 00 0)



108

Act No. 29, 1905.

(O'Onsolzdaled ]’ebe,zue Fund) Appropmatzon

235.

<,|muunl Lirought over

£6,393,228

Pusric INsTRUCTION, LLABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—Cconlinued.

Brought over ... L EOTHT22
Miscellaneous Services—
To amount due to Department of Lands for
survey of School sites . . £300 0 0

236. Postage, including cost of Telerrraplnc \Iessa“es
for the Depaltments and Services under the
control of the Minister of Public Instruction 6,000 0 0
237. International Catalogue of Scientific Literature ;
six copies, two vears’ subscriptions oo 204000
238, Wellington School of Arts—>Npecial grant ... 140 0 0
239, The Representatives of the late F. Bridges—

240.

Allowance in view of the circumstances

attending the retirement and death of the

late Mr. Bridges, and claim to Gratuity ... 500 0 0
Representatives of the late Mrs, Mary McLimont,

formerly Mistress, Infants’ Department, Pub-

lic School, Redfern—Allowance equivalent to

the Gratuity which would have been paid

under Section 71 of the Public Serviee Act

had retirement been contirmed by the Fxecu-

tive, prior to Miss McLimont’s death (£257

1s. 7d.) e 20N

o
<o

— T2

0

0

0

0

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and forty-cight thousand six
hundred and eighty-onc pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

241. Department of Mines ... o E49.R6Y
242, Stock and Brands Branch e 13,943
243. Agriculture Branch . oo 45,109
244, bchool of Mines and Ass(Ly W 01l\s 400
215. Exports and Cold Storage Branch 1,400
%46, Miners’ Accident Relief Board. .. R70
247. Commercial Agents 5,375

Miscellaneous Services—

248,

To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-
cultural; and Pastoral Societies receiving
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50
members) anmounting to not less than £50,
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6. on every £1
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other
approved objects .. X000 000

Carried over ... LLESO000 000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
]
0O
0
0

Carried over ... LLE116,966

(Amownt carried over

()

4]

0 0)




Act No, 29 1905. 109

(Cmsol o ded Recenue Fund) Appropriation.

b

(dmownt brovght orer .. LETBIN B2 00 0)

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—conrlinued.

Brought over ... LLELLIGI66 000
Miseellaneous Nervices— confined,

Brought over ... £8000 0 0

219, To meet expenses i connection  with the

reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle ... 150 0 0
250. Administration of the Act for the Regulation of

Coal Mines and Collievies ... .. Looo oo
251, Ambulance Classes 250 0 0
252, Cost of Experiments in Cul 11\(1t|<m ut Jnlmuo 200 0 0
2053, To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Tnspectors when emploved on  special

work for Mines Department 500 0 0
254 To promote prospecting for Gold and other

Minerals, and to encourage the opening of

New Ifields,  The amounts advanced in aid

to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue

Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting

Board, Minerals are won in pavable quan-

tities, or the mine otherwise prove In'uﬂmhlo

to the prospectors ... 15,000 00
250, Nalaries of Otlicers of Public \\ ml\\ IN pnt—
nment temporarily emploved . .. 626 0 0

204, Compensation  to Trustees (xl(lfton Cmnnum
for improvements on land  taken for an
Experimental arm . .. 302 0 0
. Return passage money from anlun tu .\\(lm v
of Commereial \m nt, Great ]llt<L1]l also
cost of passages for his family WY 00
258, Vine Discases Act-—]ﬁxp(-nw\ m (tmm-(tmn
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of
the Vine Diseases Act . o 1,300 0 0
239, Subsidy to Agricultural, Pastm 11 and Horti-
cultural Societies :md other ‘\ssocintiom,
subject to special conditions.. . o000 000
260. Jxpenses in connection with Exlnblt to 1ep1<‘
sent this Stete at Osaka Museum, Japan ... 200 0 0
Bathurst Racecourse 'J'rus'oos—(‘}mnt towards
improvement of Racecourse and Reereation
Reserve, in lieu of compensation for improve-
ments on land originally resumed by the
Government as an Experimental Farm 7000 0

261

e 1RGN 0O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR ThE SERVICE or Tur YEAR, Froy Ist JuLny,
1905, To 30T JUuxg, 1906) . . I’ LET6L033 O 0




110 Act No. 29, 1905,

( Consolu]ated Rewnue fzuzd) Appropmatwn

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM I JULY, 1904, TO 30Tn
JUNE, 1605,

XI. IN ApJusTMENT 0¥ THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER,
1904-1905,” oN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1004-1905 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-three thousand seven
hundred and ninety four pnun(k seven shillings and two penee tor
Supplementary Ch‘ll‘”‘(‘s made during the period from 1st July, 1904,
to 30th June, 19()0, for the Salarics, Contingencies, and other
Expenscs of the Establishments and Services following :—

Executive and Legislative:

Legislative Council and Assemoly——Continzencies —Fire Insweanee, Buildinges

and Furnitwre, Parlimment House £60 ¢
Colonial Secretary
Colonial  Secretary Salaries Messeoger and
Hall Porter, Government House, Nydne v, oat
£160 per annum, from 28th \t‘pt( anher, 1901,
to 24th March, 1905, and Tth to 20th May  £x3 1 3
Nalaries- -Clerical Relieving Stat? 3511
Salaries—Public Works Otlicers transtferred L 2510 0
————— 116 19 1
Auditor-General - Nalarvies —Clerk at £100 per annum, from
Ist to 21th January, 1905 Cleaner  differeice hetween
£50 and £52 per annum, from [7th Apeil, 1905 617 3
Polico-—Salartes—-Public Works Officer transforied i 00
Police Contingencies —
Half value of paveel of gold lodzed with the
Twnbarumba Police, and susequently stolen
from the strong room .. 305 0 0
Hinds » Quan Yiek—Taxed ¢ uxt\ 192 2 5
Wakelield + Woods —Verdiet and Costs 119 2
—_—— SO 1T
Institution for the Tnsane Generally -
Nalaries —Clerical Relieving Staff . 283 60 R
Nalaries-——Public Works Oflicer tis 111~fv1'1wl 130 10 0
B 113 16 8
Government  Statistician Salavies - Assistant - Compiler,  dif-
forenee hetween L1453 and £150 por annuin, from Ist April,
1905 ¢ Tvpewriter, Registrar of l‘ll(‘lli“_\ Noctetios, at
£2 Hs.per \\'wk,fl'um ISt August, 1904 to Sth June, 1905 93 0 0
State Children Relief Departinent—
Salaries —Clerk—ditference hetween £155 and
£160 per annmum, from Tst STanuary, 1905;
Matron Superintendent,  Shaftesbury Re-
formatory, at £87 per annun, from Ist April
to 30th June, 1904 2315 0
Salaries—TPPublic Works Oflicer tl(lll\ft'l'l‘i‘fl 99 10 0
——— 125 5 0
Carried over L., e ELTHY 1Y T £60 6



Act No. 29, 1905,

IN ApJusTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) A ]7977])7'0priaftrion:»

1901-1905,”

111

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued.
Brought over... L7 107 L6063
Colonial Secretary—continued.
Fisheries Department. -
Salaries  -Clerical Relieving Staft o ELT 1T 0
Nalaries- -Public Works Ofiicer transferred .. 0 0 0
—_— 187 [ 0
Nursery Garden, Camphelltown—-Salavies-—Junior Clerk  at
£80 per annum, from Ist July to 22nd October, 190t IS 1
Electoral Ottice b(ll(lll(‘3~~Pll]) i Works Officers transferred. L 00
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents—
Salaries—Cleaner  -difference hetween £50 and
£52 per annum, from st July to 3lst
December, 1904 o 1 0 0
Salaries -Public Works Otticers tl«lll\tl‘ll(d Lo2,039 111
_— —_ 2,000 11 1
Contingeneies -Selborne Chambers, anount in full satisfaction
of Claims for nonarestoration to their former condition of
premises lately ocenpicd by the Registriu-General’s Depart-
ment .. 6h 0 0
Stores Supply and ln mlu Im(ml .
Salaries - Accountant at  £350  per annmun,
from Ist to 7th Jaly, ]‘.HH; Inspector, at
£201 per annunm. from 2Ist Marvel, 1905 ¢
Clork, at £20¢ per annum, trom 1<t to 9th
Jualv 490 s Junior Clerk,at €65 perannum,
from 2 1th October, 1904 13 3 R
Nalaries  Clerieal Relieving Stadb’ 116 135 ¢
Nabiries  Public Works Officers transte nwl 145 16 R
—_ 37 1308
Chouitable Alowances
Charitable Tnstitutions  A\id on condition that
an equal amount he raised by private annual
contribution, and also  the  Government,
through Police Magistrates,or other Approved
Ofticers, have the right of reconunending the
adnission of Patients 141 N 11
Queen Vietoria Home for (Hll\ll]lll)tl\(\ \\(1114
worth Falls - Npeetal Grant. . 300 0 0
Queen Vietoria Home for (un\nmptl\« s, Went-
worth Ialls --Horticultwral - Fete,  Prinee
Alfred Park —Tinber, &, supplied 37 210
Moorclift Fyve Hospital - Repairs . I
Imdustrial - Home,  Thoisstreet, Ultimo
Repades 29 14 11
Dental ”u\]bl(‘l] \\dm\ Grant on condition
that an equal amount he raised by private
contributions.. .. 99 15 3
Newcastle and \\ arat: lh |7(]]( \0]1 nt \m 1<t\f~
Rent of 'lchl»hnm‘ 509 0
B — 640 14 11
Caaried over £6,511 1 7 £60 6 3



112

Act No. 29, 1905.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE

(Consolidated Revenue Tu7zd) Appropi zatzon.

Brought aver...

Colonial Secretary-—continued,

Miscellaneous Services—

“resco,” the residence of the Otlicer-in-Charge
of Naval Establishments, Sy(lney*Impressvd
Stamps on lease .

Electoral Districts C

Tnquiry into the \\OIklI]("()f the Electoral Otfice
and Electoral Acts

Inquiry into the working of the State (,lnthmu
Factory .

Publication of the Commercial C(Lpltdl of the
Commonwealth ..

T. H. Neely -—Honorarium as A\Ltmn ]L\«Ll]ll]l(l
Chief Secretary’s Department .

Advances to Members of Imperial Cm}n\

Tmperial Institute, London—Expenses .

Dr. H. N. MacLaurin—Report on the Govern-
ment Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute- -
Fees ...

Local Governme ent Bill- ~L\p< nse of P elidl
ation ...

Resumption of land at Colah for l)(-fenco
Pmposes .

Relief to annplny(*(l .

Local Government Convention prvnw\

Mr. W, S, Mowle—Honorarium for services
rendered in econnection with the Local
Government Convention

Mr, J. Garlick — Honorarium for services
rendered in connection with the Local
Government Convention ...

Tmperial and State Contingents Pay Office—
Expenses . .

Royal Commission of Inquuy into case of
Captain Bird . . .

M. J. i Honomrium for Services
as Secretary, Royal Commission of Inquiry
into case of Captain Bird .
toyal Commission, Local Gov ernment Axeas—
Expenses .

Federal Royal COIllllllSSlUIl on Buttel Industu

Royal Commission of Inquuy into Estate of
the late 8. M. Swift .. .

Carried over ...

Carried over

109

81
189
726

468

10

(&)
[\

b}
—_
ot

-1

20

—_ o
il
[SSR O)

314

£3,701

0 0
1 0
IE
195
0 0
0 o
0 o
120
0 0
9 0
0 9
14 0
17 1
0 0
0 0
15 6
6 1
0 0
311
19 1
2 6
15 2

“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-—1905~contmued.

£6,541

1904-1905,”

+ 7

£60

6

3

£6,541

4 7

£60

6

3



Act No. 29, 1905,

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation,

IN ApgustmuNt oF tiak Vore “ Avvaxce 1o Treasunrer, 19041905, o~
AcCcounT OF SERVICES OF 7tite Yeranr 1901—1903—continued.

Brought over
Colonial Sceretary. -contied,
Jrought over... L3704 15 2

Miscellaneous Services  continwued.
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Tands
Administration
Roval Commission of Inquiry into Cost of the
Cataract Dam .
Roval Commission into Claims for hmperial-
Colonial Pay of Returned Members of New
South Wales Contingents to South Africa...

505 26

360 13

-

19 8 9

Royal Anthropological N ity Npecial Grant 50 0 0
Williams 2. Howarth -Appeal to the Privy

Clouncil . .. 200 0 0
Governor-General's Reception Expenses 64 11 11

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade: -
Treasury- -

Salaries -~ Acting Under Secretary difference
between £800 and £325 per annum from
11th November, 1904 to 10th May, 1905 ;
Chief Clerk, at £530 per annum from Gth
January, 1905 Clerk  ditferencee hetween
£220 and £260 per annum from st to 31st
January, 1905 Clerk, at £260 per annum
from Ist February, 1905 Clerk  difference
between £200 and £205 per annum from
26th  October, 1904 ¢ Clerk - difference
between £1830 and £210 per annnm from
Ist to 31st Jannary, 1905 Clerk, at £210
per annum from Ist February, 1905 ; Clerk—
difference between £75 and £110 per annum
from Ist July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ;
Caretaker, allowance at £10 per annum from
Ist July, 1901: Messenger -— difference
between £120 and £130 per annum from
Ist to Tth September, 1904 : Messenger—-
difference between £120 and £160 per annum
from 8th September, 1904 to 20th May, 1905

Salaries ~Clerical Relieving Staft

Nalaries ~Public Works Officers transferrved ...

Hbog 6 9
300 0 0
29 0 0

Stamp Duties: Salarvies  -Clerkoat £150 per annum from Ist
May, 1905; Clevk  diffevence between £65 and £80 per
annum from 12th to 30th June, 1905

Carried over
H

£6541 4 7

1,954 11 7

£60 6 3

11,195 16 2

L11,666 2 5




Act No. 29, 1905.

( Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropmatwn

IN AbjusTMENT OF THE VOTE

“ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1904-1905,” oN

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905-—continued.

Brought over...

Treasurer and Seeretary for Finance and Trade —contiiued,

Land and Income Tax —Salaries —Public Works Officers trans-

ferred ..

Explosives ——Cuntmffenuos —Repairs tan\ der } [ulL

ault\

Shipping Master-—Salaries—Cleaner-—difference lwt\w(‘n £60

and £75 per annum from Ist April, 1905 .
Navigation - -Salaries—Clerk (Parliumentary Standing
mittee on Public Works), temporarily employed
Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries——Light Keeper,

C'om-

Crowdy He (l(l

’\LGmnn River, at £154 per annum from Ist to 3Tst July,

1904 ;
£187 per annum from lst March, 1905 ;
Clarence River Heads, at £157 per
31st March, 1905 .

Sea and River

Pnnupal Light Keeper, Point Perpendicular,

Pilots—Salaries— Assl\tmt Harbour

at
Light Keeper,

annum from Ist to

Pilot--

difference between £340 and £350 per annum from st

January, 1905

Advances to Settlers Board-
Salaries- —Clerk, at £250 per annum from 91h

February, 1905 gs 4 3
Salaries -Clerical Relieving hmt’t R33 6
Administration of Old-Age Pensions —
Salaries—Clervical Relieving Staff ... 1011 1
Salaries — Public Works Ofticers transferved 16 R
Weights and  Measures —Salaries —Temporary  Messenger at
£26 per annum from 1lst June, 1905
Intelligence Department—=Salaries—Clerical Relieving Statl ..
Miscellaneous Serviees —
Parkes Family Grant . e 166 13 1
Expenses of search for s.s. ¢ 0\ alau ™ 1T
Military  Contingents  to South  Africa--
Expenses . 193 11 6
Darling  Harbour 103111111)‘(i<mx ~Retund  of
LLnd Tax ... .. H00 0 0
Interest on Overdr: lff on General  Banking
Account . L2101 F
Hay Mumupa (munul ] Jief Works- Special
Grant .. . 300 0 0
Carried over ... L ELA80 19 0

Clarried over

L1752 7T £11,556 2 5
269 13 6
225 9 1

210 0
> 100
38 5 0
5 0 0
IR 709
55 709
205
1T 210

£2,421 12 1 L11,556 2 5



Act No. 29,

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE

Treasuver and Seeretay for

1905.
(Oonsolzdaled Rewnue Z’und) Approp; mtwn.

CADVANCE TO TREASURER,

1901-1905,”

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued.

srought over

Broucht over...

Miscellaneous Services—eontineed,

Ntate Governor's Trip to Queensland ...
Insurance on <. Vietorta ™
Giratuitios to Oflicers on Retirement

Bush Fires Relief Fund --Subsidies 5,000
Bush Fires - Expenses of Tnvestigation H6
Bush Fires Relief to Nufferers . 140
L\]wnw\ m connection with the Hﬁlw of 1]1(‘
Agent-General, London
Mre. T AL Coghlim, Acting
Agent General -Passage-
money to London for selt
and fanly e £225 0 0
Passage-money of - My,
Preedy and  wite o
London ... . 100 0 0
Passage-money of \ll (@ l(nl\
and wife 1o London ... o o 0
—— — 129
Tmperial and Ntate Contingents Advisory Boaed
for Pensions ... 156
Resumption of land, \\ ¢ \1 Wi llull" 20
Tederal (‘(llbll(ll Nite Commission Expenses ut
printing copies of Re por ts for distribution to
\I('ml)m < of Ntate Parliament . 12
Charter of boat to replace Governme nt l(mmll
in conveving visitors to Kurnell {
Stamp (lut\ on releases in connection \nﬂ
cladms for refunds of Civil Nerviee Super-
annuation deductions, &, X9
Refund of forfeited deposits )
Retund of Pilots’ Licenses . 15
[Pee for revaluation of estate of m T. Robertson 100
Couneil of Municipal District of Lambton - -
Special  subsidy to carry  oul  necessary
sanitary works 25
Rebate on carviage of hacon, Vm\la. tn I)(u]mﬁ
IHarbour . 19
Refund of Probate l)uty ove |p.u(l in the estate
of the late 10 R White . 721
Carried over ... £17.832

Carried over

Finanee and Trade—continued.

S L1180 1Y

595
190

X770

B

£2120 12 1 £11,5506

()
16 N
12 %
o7
0 0
41
10 10
0 0
9 0
0 0
171
5 0
Lo
00
0 0
0O 0
0 0
9 3
9 8
11T R

£2120 12 1 £11536 2 5



116 Act No, 29, 1905.
(Consondated Rewnue Fund) Approprmtwn

~ 3y

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1904-1905,” ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF TUE YEAR 1904-1905—conlinued.

Brought over ... o E2424 121 £11,956 2 3
Treasurer and Seeretary for Finance and Trade —continued.
Brought over... £17.832 11 8
Miscellancous Services—continuedd.

Sydney Municipal Council—TFirst instalment
of grant for Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 200 0 0

Iixtra Landing Facilities, Man-o-War Steps ... 10t 10 3
K xhibits for Tnformation Bureau in London—
lixpensex . 1y 15 9

Mr. A, Hawksworth- -Gratuity in connection
with the classification and arrangement of

Wool Exhibit of New South Wales for

London .. 10 0 0
Publication of P.unphle 4 New Routh Wales

—The Land of Reward” ... . HE 10 0
Transport of Lepers—Expenses in conncetion

with ... e 124000

— IR T TN

Q087119 9
Attorney-General and Justice :—
Attorney-General and Justice —

Salaries — Clerk, Crown Nolicitor’s Oflice -—-
difference between £150 and £200 per
annum from lst April to 30th June, 1904 ... 12

Nalaries-—Clerical Relieving Staff o231

[ =

Probate and Intestate Estates Office - Salaries — Clerical
Relieving Staff 378 15 0

Petty beSSIOIlS»—S(LlaIlF‘SWA\SaIStJnt (lelk uf Pott\ N ssions,
Orange—difference between £115 and £135 per annum

from 1st May to 10th June, 1904 ... A S
Prisons—
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 39 209

Contingencies — John Cotter, formerly gaoler, 'Idm\smtl)
refund of deductions from his salary for services of a
servant 62 16 8
Public Service Board—
Salaries—Junior Messenger, at £32 per annum,

from 16th September, 1904 ... . 41 3 4
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... .. 476 311
517 T 3
Miscellaneous Ser Viceq—
Garrett ¢, O'Brien—Taxed Costs o211 13 11
Expenses of Inquiries by the Public Service
Board into matters 1elrtt1n;' to Asylums for
the Destitute.., 97 3 1
—_— 308 17 3

1,553 10 11

Carried over s £33081 13 1



Act No. 29, 1905. 117

(Consolidated Revenue I'und) Appropriatlion.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE 10 TrREASURER, 190t-1905," ON
AcCCOUNT or SERVICES OF THE YEar 190L-1905—continued.

Brought over . £3398113 1
Secretary for Lands : —
Lands Department -
Salaries—Acting Clerk-in-Charge,  Alienation
Branch—difference between £300 and £350
per annum, from 17th November, 1903, to

3rd March, 1901 . ELE 1610
Salaries - (,](\uuml Relieving httﬂ .. IR6 2 2
Salaries ~Public \\()ll\b()ﬂlCtI\(lcln\hll(‘ll D92 7T 0

—————— £793 6 0
Miscellancous Services -

Closer Settlement Act—"Towards expenses of

acquiring land  Stamp Duty . Ao 2
Resumption of land at Lillyville 132 59
Messes, Kwers and Handover, Dubbo  Refund

of portion of fine 100 0

Fo Lo Vo Coftey Goratuity for services per-
formed as Crown l(-]n'cs‘(*ntati\'v in lLand
Appeal Court Cises .. 50 0 0
Tirection of Monument and to ]um ide (uldmmml
accomodation for the Public at Kurnell ... 100 0 0
Attorney-General . Merewether  Defendant's
taxed costs ... 517 12 7
_— 1,330 16 6
———— 217t 2 6
Secretary tfor Public Works:
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Boad - Salaries —
Clerk at £26 per annum, from 17th Januaey, 1905 11 17 8
Miscellaneous Services
Bulladelah Post and Telegraph Oftice - Purchase

of site . X000
Road l)(‘\l.lllO]l Underbank to  Chichester,

Tunnybue 211006
170 Knight  Compensation for termination of

contract for en'ctmn of sawmill . 1060 0 0
Bonus to Mr. C. F. Daunt, Acting Secretary,

Reference Ho‘ml, Tender Board I 4 9
Land resumed for Sewerage purposes at Botany 210 80
Conference on Water Conservation and Trriga-

tion—lxpenses . 4415 10

NSupreme Court B ml(hmrs Resumption of land 613 0 0
Official visit of Mr H. Deane, Engineer-in-
Chief for Railway and Tramway Construc-

tion, to Vancouver and qumlm—luxpt N80S... 77 102

Une mplo)ed¥R(Lt10n\, &e., supplied to Ral-
biters and Fossickers 361109
Carried over ... £2278 £ 0

Carried over ... L1117 & £36,155 15 7



118 Act No. 29, 1905.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1904-1905,” ox
AcCCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued.

Brovght over
Secretary for Public Works --continied,
Brought over... £2278 ¢

Miscellaneous Serviees —ceontinued.

Railway Passes for the Unemployed ... Lo 2620 02
Owners of ship ¢ Balmoral 7 and owners of w.s.

“ Victoria "-— Claim for damages caused hy

collision .o 38010

Inquiry into the working of the Fitzroyv Dock 126 15

Inquiry into the working of the Labour Bureau 134 14

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :---

Public Instruction Department-—Nalaries - Superintendent of
Technical Education-—difference bet acen £600 and £700

per annum from 15th March t> 30th June, 1905 ...
Observatory —Salaries —Public Works Ofticer transferred

Grant in aid of Public Tustitutions -Ryde Nchool of Arts—

Special Grant. ..

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture: -
Mines—=Salaries -—Public Works Officer transfeired

L1117 % £36,166 15 7

6,662 16 0
— 6,674 13 8

. 25 0 0
S 219 115
150 0

Agricalture Branch— Salaries—Public Works Oflicers trans-

ferrved ...

Lixports and Cold Storage Branch -Nakaries-—Public Works

Otticers transferred
Miscellancous Services —
Agricultural,  Horticultwral, and  Pa-toval
Societies— Special Prizes ... 3500
Agricultural,  Horticultural, and  Pastoral
Societies—To meet cost of subsidy paid at
the rate of 10s. in the £, instead of 7« 6d. in

the £ ... 16 12
Agricultural Societies -~ Special Grants w0

Tismore Agricultural and Industrial Socicty -
Special Grant. .. s 20000

319 12 4
L6 6

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJIUSIMENT 0F 14E VOTE “ AADVANCE TO '.FHE:\SU]HCR,

1904 19057

£13790 T

[ —



Act No. 29, 1905. 119

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF TIE YEAR 1903-4 AND PREVIOUS YEARS.

XII. Ix AvbsusryeNt OF THE VOTES “ ADVANCE 1O
TREASURER,” 1903—1f AND PREVIOUS YEARS, ON ACCOUNT OF
SERVICES oF THE YEars 1893, 1900-1, 1901-2, 1902-3, AND
1903-4:—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Yifty thousand
eight hundred and sixty-five pounds five shillings and four pence for
supplementary charges made to the 30th June, 1904, from the Vote
“ Advance to Treasurver,” 1903-4, and from Votes  Advance to
Treasurer,” in previous years, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and
other lixpenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

SERVICES OF THE YEir 1893 - -
Treasurer and Seerctary for Finanee and Trade ;(—
Penrith Municipal Council - Amount required to fully adjust
the “ Advance to Treasurer,” 1893, pending the receipt of
L12,775 125 2d., due by the Penrith Municipal Council on
account of wdvances made during 1892 L1272 2
— £12773 12 2
£12,773 12 2
SErvicrs ror tie Yean 1900-1 :—
Fxccutive and Logislative —
His Kxeelieney the Governor  SNalarvies -Clerk to the Private
Secretary, at £250 per annam, from st Januaey to Slst
March, 1901 .. 20
Colonial Secretary @ -~

MisceHancous Serviees -

Federal Capital Nite Commission ~Expenses £480 5 7
Federal Tdectoral Districts Commission
Expenses L oo 630 52
Federal Electoral Rolls Prepaoation, &e.. . 1125
_— 1,455 1% 2
secretary for Public Works :
Government Arcehiteet -CGovernment  House —Furniture 3,649 4+ 2 )
- —— 5177 15 4
NERvIcrs or tun Year 19012 —
Colonial Seeretary
Miscellancous Nepviees - Federal Capital - Site Commnission —
Expenses, &, " RiR 0 11
Secretary for Public Works :
Government Avchiteet —CGoverniment Howse - FFurniture 427 7 1 -
e 1.305 8 O
SERVICES oF ThHE Yrar 1902-3
Colonial Secretary @
Miscellaneous Rerviees — Federal Capital Site Commission——
Lxpenses . 1 6 0

Carried over vee £ 6 6 £19256 13 6



120 Act No. 29, 1905,

(Consolidated Revenre Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE Vores “Abvanck To TRrReAsURER, 1903-1904,” AND
PREVIOUS YEARS, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES oF THL YEARrs 18903, 1900-1,

1901-2, 1902-3, AND 1903—4-—continued.

Brought over ...

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-3—continued.
Secretary for Public Works -
Harbours and  Rivers Department - -Dredeing —Blackwattle
and Rozelle Bays
Government Architect -Naval Establishment -
Residence of Captain in Charge ... Lo 200000000

- |7

tovermment House —Additions, .. e DT i

NERVICES OF THE YEAR 19031 —
Colonial Secretary :—-

Chief Secretary—Nalaries—Messengerand Hall Porter, Govern-
ment House, Sydney, at £160 per annum, from 24th Sep-
tember, 1903, to Hth May, 1904

Auditor-General—Salaries— Examiner, at £425 per annum,
from Ist July to 31st August, 1904

Miscellancous Services —

Federal Capital Site Commission - Expenses... 2500 0
Federal Capital Site Inspection -Npecial Trains 1319 0
Military  Contingents  t»  Nouth  Africa--

Expenses 55 0 0
Advances  made  to various  anembers  of

Military  Contingents  to  South  Afriea

(not recoverable) 1o 1=

Treasurer and Seceretary for Finance and Trade ;-
Navigation Department —Contingencies—Ntate Governor's trip
to Queensland
Scerctary for Lands @ —
Pastures Protection Act—>Salaries—Clerk - difterence hetween
£77 and £37 from Ist July, 1903, to S0th June, 190
Seeretary for Public Works :—
Chief Secretary—Royal North Shore Hospital - Ereetion
Miscellancous Rervices --Relief Waorks—Stone-breaking Depits

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES * ADVAXCE

1903—14 7 AND PREVIOUS Y EARS

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ApadustveNt oF rHE Vore =S Abvascs

1904 19057 ...

£ 6 0 £19.256 13

499 123

TOTEH 1T
ox 11 11
7016 R
200 17 4

1283 1= 0
21,631 80

To0 TREASURER,

TO TREASURER,

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF TIHE YEAR FROM IsT -]ULY,

1905, ro 30rn Juxr, 1906...

Gross Torar

R27H 19 10

23333 12 0
50,865 5 4
L13,7040 7 2
£7,164,033 0 0
£7,508,692 12 6

— —— ———



Act No. 30, 1905.
Treasury Bills ])/j/i(;im;y.

X1IITL. The Treasurcr of the said State shall issue and pay the
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore
mentiened in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments
so to he made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said State; hut the sald Treasuver shall
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in conneetion with
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonyealth on or
after the date of such transfer.

XIV. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be
so puid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said 'I'reasurer in
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned, and he shall reecive eredit for the same accordingly.

XV. This Act may be cited as the “ Appropriation Act of
1905-1906.”"

121

Treasurer shall pay
by warrant or order,

Treasurer shall be
allowed crodit for
moneys paid by him

Short t:tle.



